
From: LeGrant, Matt (DCRA)
To: Glasgow, Norman M (WAS - X72460)
Cc: Bloomfield, Jessica R (WAS - X75272)
Subject: Confirmation: 1101-1107 H Street, NE
Date: Wednesday, January 13, 2021 5:24:38 PM
Attachments: Memo to MLG re 1101-1107 (81067906.2).pdf

[External email] 
Norman Glasgow:
 
By means of this email I confirm that I am in agreement with the analysis and the conclusions stated
in the attached Memo to me dated December 22, 2020 and it’s Attachments and specifically that:  

 
As a part of our virtual meeting of December 21, 2020, we discussed the above-referenced
property with respect to Bonus FAR, IZ calculation and parking garage entrance.

 
1. Bonus FAR
The preservation of the pre-1958 façade on Lot 70, which has a lot area of 5,667 sq. ft.
generates .5 FAR bonus FAR of 2,833 sq. ft. which would be added to the 4.2 FAR of the
entire underlying site. The .5 FAR bonus is permitted pursuant to 11-H DCMR, § 902.4 as
this will be essentially a residential building except for some ground floor retail or service
uses or other non-residential uses as permitted in the NC-17 zone. This bonus is provided
pursuant to a separate section of the
regulations as contrasted with the IZ bonus, which is provided pursuant to Section 11-H §

902.1.
 

2. IZ Calculation
So with respect to computing the IZ set aside requirements pursuant to Subtitle C §1003, the
2,833 sq. ft. referenced above is not part of that calculation. The IZ bonus calculation is the
difference between 3.5 and 4.2 FAR as set forth in 11-H DCMR § 901 for the lot area of Lot
70, which is 5,667 sq. ft. and Lot 65, which is 5,800 sq. ft. See Attachments A (ZA letter for
this site) and B (confirmation memo relating to bonus FAR calculation).

 
3. Parking Garage Access
In addition, we discussed access to vehicular parking for the garage and that such access is
not permitted from H Street pursuant to 11-H DCMR § 204.1 and § 900.17. The designated
roadway for the H Street overlay and the designated roadway pursuant to § 900.17 “shall be
H Street, NE.”

 
Therefore, as a corner lot, if the applicant desires to locate the entrance to the parking garage
along 11th Street NE, there is no prohibition under the zoning regulations for utilizing the 11th

Street frontage.
 
Please let me know if you have any further questions.
 
DISCLAIMER: This email is issued in reliance upon, and therefore limited to, the questions asked, and the documents
submitted in support of the request for a determination.  The determinations reached in this email are made based on the
information supplied, and the laws, regulations, and policy in effect as of the date of this email. Changes in the applicable
laws, regulations, or policy, or new information or evidence, may result in a different determination.  This email is NOT a
“final writing”, as used in Section Y-302.5 of the Zoning Regulations (Title 11 of the District of Columbia Municipal
Regulations), nor a final decision of the Zoning Administrator that may be appealed under Section Y-302.1 of the Zoning
Regulations, but instead is an advisory statement of how the Zoning Administrator would rule on an application if reviewed as
of the date of this email based on the information submitted for the Zoning Administrator’s review. Therefore this email does

mailto:matthew.legrant@dc.gov
mailto:norman.glasgowjr@hklaw.com
mailto:Jessica.Bloomfield@hklaw.com



 


800 17th Street N.W., Suite 1100 | Washington, DC 20006 | T 202.955.3000 | F 202.955.5564 
Holland & Knight LLP | www.hklaw.com 


Norman M Glasgow, Jr. 
(202) 419-2460 
norman.glasgowjr@hklaw.com 
 


 


 


MEMORANDUM 


TO:  Matthew Le Grant 


FROM: Norman M. Glasgow, Jr. 


DATE:  December 22, 2020 


RE:  Premises 1101-1107 H Street NE Square 982 Lots 65 and 70, Zoned NC-17 


              


As a part of our virtual meeting of December 21, 2020, we discussed the above-referenced 
property with respect to Bonus FAR, IZ calculation and parking garage entrance. 


1. Bonus FAR 


The preservation of the pre-1958 façade on Lot 70, which has a lot area of 5,667 sq. ft. generates  
.5 FAR bonus FAR of 2,833 sq. ft. which would be added to the 4.2 FAR of the entire underlying 
site.  The .5 FAR bonus is permitted pursuant to 11-H DCMR, § 902.4 as this will be essentially 
a residential building except for some ground floor retail or service uses or other non-residential 
uses as permitted in the NC-17 zone.  This bonus is provided pursuant to a separate section of the 
regulations as contrasted with the IZ bonus, which is provided pursuant to Section 11-H § 902.1. 


     2. IZ Calculation 


So with respect to computing the IZ set aside requirements pursuant to Subtitle C §1003, the 
2,833 sq. ft. referenced above is not part of that calculation.  The IZ bonus calculation is the 
difference between 3.5 and 4.2 FAR as set forth in 11-H DCMR § 901 for the lot area of Lot 70, 
which is 5,667 sq. ft. and Lot 65, which is 5,800 sq. ft. See Attachments A (ZA letter for this 
site) and B (confirmation memo relating to bonus FAR calculation). 


     3. Parking Garage Access 


In addition, we discussed access to vehicular parking for the garage and that such access is not 
permitted from H Street pursuant to 11-H DCMR § 204.1 and § 900.17.  The designated 
roadway for the H Street overlay and the designated roadway pursuant to § 900.17 “shall be H 
Street, NE.”  
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Therefore, as a corner lot, if the applicant desires to locate the entrance to the parking garage 
along 11th Street NE, there is no prohibition under the zoning regulations for utilizing the 11th 
Street frontage. 


If the foregoing is in accordance with your understanding, please provide confirming email. 


Attachments







 


 


 


 


ATTACHMENT A 
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TO:  Matthew LeGrant  


FROM:: Norman M. Glasgow, Jr. 
 


DATE:  September 22, 2020 


RE:  100 V Street, SW (CG-4)  
  Consolidated Analysis on Various Zoning Issues 
              
 
Mr. LeGrant, 


As part of our virtual meetings in June, August, and September, 2020, we reviewed a variety of 
zoning issues related to development of 100 V Street, SW (Squares 609 and 611) (the “Property”), 
which is located in the CG-4 zone district in the Buzzard Point neighborhood of Southwest 
Washington, DC. This memorandum is intended to consolidate each of those discussions into a 
single document for simplicity sake. The following four items will be addressed as follows:  


1. Method of calculation for plazas and courts for the overall development site;  


2. Method of calculating the Inclusionary Zoning (“IZ”) set-aside requirements for the overall 
development site; 


3. Compliance with the penthouse height requirements for “Parcel C;” and 


4. Compliance with the penthouse setback requirements for “Parcel D.”  


Background on Proposed Development 


The Property is currently comprised of Square 609 (entire) and Square 611 (entire) and is 
bounded by T Street, SW to the north, 1st Street, SW to the east, V Street, SW to the south, and 2nd 
Street, SW to the west.   


Prior to redevelopment, the Property will be subdivided into two new irregularly-shaped 
record lots referred to as “Lot 1” and “Lot 3,” each with frontage on T Street to the north and V 
Street to the south. Lot 1 will be developed with a single building comprised of five different 
segments identified as Parcels A, B, I, H and G and attached via meaningful connections in the 
form of bridges above the ground level. Similarly, Lot 3 will be developed with a single building 
comprised of four segments identified as Parcels C, D, E and F attached via meaningful 
connections in the form of bridges above the ground level.  
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The Property will be developed in phases, with Phase 1 on the southern portion of the 
Property and comprised of Parcels A, B, C and D. Phase 2 is on the northern portion of the Property 
and is comprised of Parcels E, F, G, H and I.  


A depiction of the proposed lot lines, Parcel boundaries, and phase line is included at 
Exhibit A, Sheet 1. 


1. Plazas and Courts 


A. Plazas 


Pursuant to Subtitle K § 504.13, new development in the CG-4 zone on a lot greater than 
10,000 square feet shall provide plaza space comprising 8% of the lot area in accordance with the 
provisions of Subtitle C, Chapter 17. Pursuant to Subtitle C, Chapter 17, the plaza shall be located 
immediately adjacent to the main entrance to the principal building or structure on the lot and shall 
serve as a transitional space between the street or pedestrian right-of-way and the building or 
structure. The plaza shall be open to the sky or have a minimum vertical clearance of one story or 
ten feet, shall be adequately lighted and landscaped for public use, and shall be open and available 
to the general public on a continuous basis.  


Exhibit A, Sheet 3 shows the locations of main entrances and the size of plaza space 
adjacent to each main entrance. As shown on Exhibit A, Sheet 3: 


• Lot 1 has a total land area of approximately 164,723 square feet and therefore a plaza 
requirement of 13,178 square feet (8% of total); 


• Lot 1 is providing a total of approximately 39,838 square feet of plaza space comprised of 
Plazas 1.1, 1.2 and 1.3.  


• Lot 3 has a total land area of approximately 130,077 square feet and therefore a plaza 
requirement of 10,406 square feet (8% of total). 


• Lot 3 is providing a total of approximately 23,919 square feet of plaza space comprised of 
Plazas 3.1 and 3.2.  


Based on your review of Sheet 3, including the general configurations of the Lots and 
Parcels, the locations of the main entrances, and the amount of open space adjacent to each 
entrance, you agreed that the open spaces identified as Plazas 1.1, 1.2, 1.3, 3.1 and 3.2 are 
considered plazas within the meaning set forth in Subtitle C § 1701.1, and that the plazas 
shown are in compliance with the 8% plaza area requirement of Subtitle K § 504.13.  


In addition, we discussed that the project may include removable bollards adjacent to some 
or all portions of the cartway that is specifically exempted from the plaza spaces on Exhibit A. 
You stated that if such bollards are in the “up” position more than 182 days per year (such that 
vehicles cannot pass), then those areas would count towards the plaza requirement. Conversely, if 
the bollards are in the “down” position more than 182 days per year (such that vehicles can pass) 
then those areas would not count toward the plaza requirement. Regardless, based on the square 
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footages shown on Exhibit A, even without removable bollards, the development site is in 
compliance with the 8% plaza requirement. 


B. Courts 


Please reference the following sections of the Zoning Regulations: 


• Subtitle K § 504.10 (court requirements in the CG-4 zone); 
• Subtitle B § 100.2 (definitions of “Court, Open,” “Court, Closed,” “Court, Width of”); and 
• Subtitle B §§ 322.2 and 322.4 (rules of measurement for general court). 


 
As shown on Exhibit A, Sheet 2, which is an excerpt of the southern portion (Phase 1) of 


the development site, a variety of irregularly-shaped open and closed courts will be created on the 
Lots as a result of the irregularly-shaped lot lines and Parcels. During our meeting, you confirmed 
the following: 


• The open spaces on the Property located outboard – between the bridges that connect the 
Parcels and the adjacent public streets – are considered open courts; and 


• The open spaces on the Property located inboard of the bridges and surrounded on all sides 
by exterior building walls and lot lines are considered closed courts.  


You therefore confirmed that pursuant to Subtitle C § 1502.1(c)(5), any penthouse 
that is located adjacent to a building wall that borders a closed court, as described above, is 
not subject to the penthouse setback requirements (e.g. a penthouse located on Parcel D inboard 
of the bridges and facing Court 3.1 would not have to be setback from the exterior building walls 
(see Exhibit A, Sheet 2)). However, penthouses located adjacent to a building wall that borders a 
closed court would be subject to the penthouse setback requirements. 


Exhibit A, Sheets 4-5 provide enlarged diagrams of one closed court (Court 1.2) and one 
open court (Court 3.3) to demonstrate how the minimum court width and areas are being calculated 
across the Property. Each court is divided into three sub-courts established at the three heights 
within each court. The different court heights are created as a result of a variety of 
plinths/poidums/terraces established at lower elevations than the top of the buildings. During our 
meeting you confirmed that the method of calculating the different court widths and areas 
based on the different court heights was consistent with your interpretation of the definitions 
of courts (Sub. B § 100.2) and the rules of measurement for courts (Sub. B §§ 322.2 and 322.4) 
and that the courts shown in Courts 1.2 and 3.3 are compliant with the minimum court 
requirements of Subtitle K § 504.10, assuming the dimensions shown, for the CG-4 zone and 
can serve as the method of calculating open and closed courts throughout the Property. 
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2. IZ Calculations 


In furtherance of our virtual meeting of June 25, 2020, we discussed the following issues 
relating to the IZ set-aside requirements for the Property: 


A. Uses Excluded from Net Residential Floor Area for IZ Set-Aside Calculation 


Please reference the following sections of the Zoning Regulations: 


• Subtitle C § 1003.2 (IZ set-aside shall be converted from gross to net floor area); and 
• Subtitle C § 1003.4 (method of conversion from gross to net). 


 
Please see Exhibit B, which lists the mix of uses that will be included in project. This list 


is preliminary and the actual building areas will likely change, but our discussion was for the 
purpose of confirming the types of uses that should be excluded from net residential floor area 
when calculating the IZ set-aside requirement. 


As shown on Exhibit B, the building will include a variety of “Lobby/Amenity” and “Core” 
uses that will support the primary residential use. Upon review of Exhibit B and Sub. C §§ 1003.2 
and 1003.4, you agreed that the uses listed under “Lobby/Amenity” and “Core” are not part of the 
“net residential floor area” that is required to be set-aside for IZ units. Accordingly, the square 
footage devoted to the uses identified as Lobby/Amenity and Core space can be excluded 
from residential net square footage when converted from gross to net for the purposes of 
calculating the IZ set-aside requirement. 


B. IZ Bonus FAR Calculation 


Please reference the following sections of the Zoning Regulations: 


• Subtitle K § 504.3(a) (maximum FAR in CG-4 zone is 6.0 FAR and 7.2 FAR with IZ); 


• Subtitle K § 504.3(b) (maximum FAR can be increased to 8.2 FAR in CG-4 zone if the 
additional 1.0 FAR is devoted solely to residential use); 


• Subtitle C § 1002.1 (IZ developments eligible for bonus density); 


• Subtitle C § 1002.3 (20% bonus permitted as a matter of right); 


• Subtitle C § 1002.4 (IZ developments that meet the IZ set aside and have used all bonus 
density permitted by IZ may be eligible for other bonus density in other chapters); and 


• Subtitle C §1003.10 (increase in FAR from a BZA variance is included in GFA for 
purposes of calculating maximum IZ requirement). 


For our discussion we assumed an 8.2 FAR building, all residential, with 100,000 square 
feet of lot area. 
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The maximum FAR permitted as a matter of right in CG-4 is 6.0 FAR or 7.2 FAR with IZ. 
The additional 1.0 FAR of Sub. K § 504.3(b), from 7.2 FAR to 8.2 FAR, is a separate bonus density 
provided in another chapter of the Zoning Regulations, as it is only available if the additional 1.0 
FAR is “devoted solely to residential uses.” If the additional 1.0 FAR was considered matter of 
right IZ density, then there would be no reason to separate it from the 6.0 / 7.2 FAR with IZ 
provision of Sub. K § 504.3(a) and the two separate provisions of Sub. K § 504.3(a) and Sub. K § 
504.3(b) would be unnecessary. 


Therefore, the IZ bonus density in the CG-4 zone is the 20% increase from 6.0 FAR 
to 7.2 FAR, a bonus of 1.2 FAR, since this represents “20% more gross floor area than 
permitted as a matter of right” per Sub. C § 1002.3. 


See also Sub. C § 1002.4, which establishes that (i) projects may be eligible for other forms 
of bonus density elsewhere in the Zoning Regulations on top of the 20% IZ bonus density; and (ii) 
projects must first use “all the bonus density permitted by IZ” before it can take advantage of any 
other form of bonus density available outside of IZ. This is intended to prevent projects from 
claiming non-IZ bonuses first in an attempt to reduce the amount of IZ bonus density utilized and 
thus potentially reducing the IZ set aside. 


Moreover, when increases in FAR gained outside of the IZ regulations are to be included 
in IZ set aside calculations, the IZ regulations expressly state as such. See, e.g. Sub. C § 1003.10, 
stating that “[i]ncreases in FAR as a result of variances granted by the [BZA] shall be included 
within gross floor area for the purposes of calculating the maximum IZ requirement.” This is in 
direct contrast to Sub. C § 1002.4, which simply points out that an IZ project may be eligible for 
other (non-IZ) bonus density so long as the IZ bonus density is fully utilized first. 


Therefore, as it relates to the Property: 


• An additional 1.0 FAR is permitted (from 7.2 FAR to 8.2 FAR) if the additional 1.0 FAR 
is solely devoted to residential uses (Sub. K § 504.3(b));  


• The 1.0 FAR additional density can only be accessed after full utilization of the 20% (1.2 
FAR) IZ bonus density from 6.0 FAR to 7.2 FAR (Sub. K § 504.3(a) and Sub. C § 1002.4); 
and 


• The additional 1.0 FAR available under Sub. K § 504.3(b) from 7.2 FAR to 8.2 FAR is not 
part of the IZ bonus density, and is not required to be included in the IZ bonus density set 
aside calculation. 


As a result, the IZ requirement for the Property (CG-4 zone and Type I construction) would 
be the greater of: 


• 8% of 8.2 FAR, which for a site having 820,000 GFA of residential use would equal 65,000 
GFA of IZ; or  


• 50% of the bonus density utilized, which would be one-half of the 1.2 FAR IZ bonus 
density times the 100,000 square feet site area, which equals 60,000 GFA of IZ.  
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Thus, based on this example, 65,000 GFA of affordable housing would be required. If there 
is penthouse habitable space, then that respective area would be a separate calculation at 8% of the 
penthouse habitable space pursuant to Subtitle C § 1500.11. 


3. Parcel C Penthouse 


As a part of our virtual meeting of August 4, 2020, we reviewed a section and floor plan 
for “Parcel C” (Exhibit C). The section shows penthouse heights and setbacks and utilization of 
penthouse area. There are three different heights above the 130 foot level (top of roof) all setback 
at or more than the 1:1 ratio required in accordance with Sub. C §§ 1500 and 1502.1. 


The section depicts penthouse amenity space at an initial height, with a pool inset above 
and an associated guardrail at a second penthouse height, and a third penthouse height of 20 feet 
for the mechanical equipment beyond, all measured from the top of the roof slab to a maximum 
height of 20 feet to the top of the mechanical penthouse. Planting areas, including guard rails are 
also shown, all meeting the 1:1 setback requirement. Therefore, the penthouse as shown on Exhibit 
C for Parcel C is fully compliant with the height and setback requirements of the Zoning 
Regulations.  


4. Parcel D Penthouse 


As a part of our virtual meeting of September 14, 2020, we reviewed sections and floor 
plans for two rooftop options for “Parcel D” (Exhibit D). Both options show penthouse heights 
measured from the top of the roof slab, which is at elevation 129’-6.” The roof slab is shown in 
purple in plan view and exceeds 50% of the penthouse perimeter in both options.  


Both options measure the heights of the penthouses from the top of the roof slab at elevation 
129’-6” to the highest point of each penthouse (including to the top of the penthouse parapet, where 
applicable). The 1:1 setback is taken from the intersection of the top of the roof slab at elevation 
129’-6” and the exterior wall of the building, and therefore both options conform with the 
penthouse height and setback requirements of the Zoning Regulations.  
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MEMORANDUM 

TO:  Matthew Le Grant 

FROM: Norman M. Glasgow, Jr. 

DATE:  December 22, 2020 

RE:  Premises 1101-1107 H Street NE Square 982 Lots 65 and 70, Zoned NC-17 

              

As a part of our virtual meeting of December 21, 2020, we discussed the above-referenced 
property with respect to Bonus FAR, IZ calculation and parking garage entrance. 

1. Bonus FAR 

The preservation of the pre-1958 façade on Lot 70, which has a lot area of 5,667 sq. ft. generates  
.5 FAR bonus FAR of 2,833 sq. ft. which would be added to the 4.2 FAR of the entire underlying 
site.  The .5 FAR bonus is permitted pursuant to 11-H DCMR, § 902.4 as this will be essentially 
a residential building except for some ground floor retail or service uses or other non-residential 
uses as permitted in the NC-17 zone.  This bonus is provided pursuant to a separate section of the 
regulations as contrasted with the IZ bonus, which is provided pursuant to Section 11-H § 902.1. 

     2. IZ Calculation 

So with respect to computing the IZ set aside requirements pursuant to Subtitle C §1003, the 
2,833 sq. ft. referenced above is not part of that calculation.  The IZ bonus calculation is the 
difference between 3.5 and 4.2 FAR as set forth in 11-H DCMR § 901 for the lot area of Lot 70, 
which is 5,667 sq. ft. and Lot 65, which is 5,800 sq. ft. See Attachments A (ZA letter for this 
site) and B (confirmation memo relating to bonus FAR calculation). 

     3. Parking Garage Access 

In addition, we discussed access to vehicular parking for the garage and that such access is not 
permitted from H Street pursuant to 11-H DCMR § 204.1 and § 900.17.  The designated 
roadway for the H Street overlay and the designated roadway pursuant to § 900.17 “shall be H 
Street, NE.”  
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Therefore, as a corner lot, if the applicant desires to locate the entrance to the parking garage 
along 11th Street NE, there is no prohibition under the zoning regulations for utilizing the 11th 
Street frontage. 

If the foregoing is in accordance with your understanding, please provide confirming email. 

Attachments



 

 

 

 

ATTACHMENT A 
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TO:  Matthew LeGrant  

FROM:: Norman M. Glasgow, Jr. 
 

DATE:  September 22, 2020 

RE:  100 V Street, SW (CG-4)  
  Consolidated Analysis on Various Zoning Issues 
              
 
Mr. LeGrant, 

As part of our virtual meetings in June, August, and September, 2020, we reviewed a variety of 
zoning issues related to development of 100 V Street, SW (Squares 609 and 611) (the “Property”), 
which is located in the CG-4 zone district in the Buzzard Point neighborhood of Southwest 
Washington, DC. This memorandum is intended to consolidate each of those discussions into a 
single document for simplicity sake. The following four items will be addressed as follows:  

1. Method of calculation for plazas and courts for the overall development site;  

2. Method of calculating the Inclusionary Zoning (“IZ”) set-aside requirements for the overall 
development site; 

3. Compliance with the penthouse height requirements for “Parcel C;” and 

4. Compliance with the penthouse setback requirements for “Parcel D.”  

Background on Proposed Development 

The Property is currently comprised of Square 609 (entire) and Square 611 (entire) and is 
bounded by T Street, SW to the north, 1st Street, SW to the east, V Street, SW to the south, and 2nd 
Street, SW to the west.   

Prior to redevelopment, the Property will be subdivided into two new irregularly-shaped 
record lots referred to as “Lot 1” and “Lot 3,” each with frontage on T Street to the north and V 
Street to the south. Lot 1 will be developed with a single building comprised of five different 
segments identified as Parcels A, B, I, H and G and attached via meaningful connections in the 
form of bridges above the ground level. Similarly, Lot 3 will be developed with a single building 
comprised of four segments identified as Parcels C, D, E and F attached via meaningful 
connections in the form of bridges above the ground level.  
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The Property will be developed in phases, with Phase 1 on the southern portion of the 
Property and comprised of Parcels A, B, C and D. Phase 2 is on the northern portion of the Property 
and is comprised of Parcels E, F, G, H and I.  

A depiction of the proposed lot lines, Parcel boundaries, and phase line is included at 
Exhibit A, Sheet 1. 

1. Plazas and Courts 

A. Plazas 

Pursuant to Subtitle K § 504.13, new development in the CG-4 zone on a lot greater than 
10,000 square feet shall provide plaza space comprising 8% of the lot area in accordance with the 
provisions of Subtitle C, Chapter 17. Pursuant to Subtitle C, Chapter 17, the plaza shall be located 
immediately adjacent to the main entrance to the principal building or structure on the lot and shall 
serve as a transitional space between the street or pedestrian right-of-way and the building or 
structure. The plaza shall be open to the sky or have a minimum vertical clearance of one story or 
ten feet, shall be adequately lighted and landscaped for public use, and shall be open and available 
to the general public on a continuous basis.  

Exhibit A, Sheet 3 shows the locations of main entrances and the size of plaza space 
adjacent to each main entrance. As shown on Exhibit A, Sheet 3: 

• Lot 1 has a total land area of approximately 164,723 square feet and therefore a plaza 
requirement of 13,178 square feet (8% of total); 

• Lot 1 is providing a total of approximately 39,838 square feet of plaza space comprised of 
Plazas 1.1, 1.2 and 1.3.  

• Lot 3 has a total land area of approximately 130,077 square feet and therefore a plaza 
requirement of 10,406 square feet (8% of total). 

• Lot 3 is providing a total of approximately 23,919 square feet of plaza space comprised of 
Plazas 3.1 and 3.2.  

Based on your review of Sheet 3, including the general configurations of the Lots and 
Parcels, the locations of the main entrances, and the amount of open space adjacent to each 
entrance, you agreed that the open spaces identified as Plazas 1.1, 1.2, 1.3, 3.1 and 3.2 are 
considered plazas within the meaning set forth in Subtitle C § 1701.1, and that the plazas 
shown are in compliance with the 8% plaza area requirement of Subtitle K § 504.13.  

In addition, we discussed that the project may include removable bollards adjacent to some 
or all portions of the cartway that is specifically exempted from the plaza spaces on Exhibit A. 
You stated that if such bollards are in the “up” position more than 182 days per year (such that 
vehicles cannot pass), then those areas would count towards the plaza requirement. Conversely, if 
the bollards are in the “down” position more than 182 days per year (such that vehicles can pass) 
then those areas would not count toward the plaza requirement. Regardless, based on the square 
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footages shown on Exhibit A, even without removable bollards, the development site is in 
compliance with the 8% plaza requirement. 

B. Courts 

Please reference the following sections of the Zoning Regulations: 

• Subtitle K § 504.10 (court requirements in the CG-4 zone); 
• Subtitle B § 100.2 (definitions of “Court, Open,” “Court, Closed,” “Court, Width of”); and 
• Subtitle B §§ 322.2 and 322.4 (rules of measurement for general court). 

 
As shown on Exhibit A, Sheet 2, which is an excerpt of the southern portion (Phase 1) of 

the development site, a variety of irregularly-shaped open and closed courts will be created on the 
Lots as a result of the irregularly-shaped lot lines and Parcels. During our meeting, you confirmed 
the following: 

• The open spaces on the Property located outboard – between the bridges that connect the 
Parcels and the adjacent public streets – are considered open courts; and 

• The open spaces on the Property located inboard of the bridges and surrounded on all sides 
by exterior building walls and lot lines are considered closed courts.  

You therefore confirmed that pursuant to Subtitle C § 1502.1(c)(5), any penthouse 
that is located adjacent to a building wall that borders a closed court, as described above, is 
not subject to the penthouse setback requirements (e.g. a penthouse located on Parcel D inboard 
of the bridges and facing Court 3.1 would not have to be setback from the exterior building walls 
(see Exhibit A, Sheet 2)). However, penthouses located adjacent to a building wall that borders a 
closed court would be subject to the penthouse setback requirements. 

Exhibit A, Sheets 4-5 provide enlarged diagrams of one closed court (Court 1.2) and one 
open court (Court 3.3) to demonstrate how the minimum court width and areas are being calculated 
across the Property. Each court is divided into three sub-courts established at the three heights 
within each court. The different court heights are created as a result of a variety of 
plinths/poidums/terraces established at lower elevations than the top of the buildings. During our 
meeting you confirmed that the method of calculating the different court widths and areas 
based on the different court heights was consistent with your interpretation of the definitions 
of courts (Sub. B § 100.2) and the rules of measurement for courts (Sub. B §§ 322.2 and 322.4) 
and that the courts shown in Courts 1.2 and 3.3 are compliant with the minimum court 
requirements of Subtitle K § 504.10, assuming the dimensions shown, for the CG-4 zone and 
can serve as the method of calculating open and closed courts throughout the Property. 
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2. IZ Calculations 

In furtherance of our virtual meeting of June 25, 2020, we discussed the following issues 
relating to the IZ set-aside requirements for the Property: 

A. Uses Excluded from Net Residential Floor Area for IZ Set-Aside Calculation 

Please reference the following sections of the Zoning Regulations: 

• Subtitle C § 1003.2 (IZ set-aside shall be converted from gross to net floor area); and 
• Subtitle C § 1003.4 (method of conversion from gross to net). 

 
Please see Exhibit B, which lists the mix of uses that will be included in project. This list 

is preliminary and the actual building areas will likely change, but our discussion was for the 
purpose of confirming the types of uses that should be excluded from net residential floor area 
when calculating the IZ set-aside requirement. 

As shown on Exhibit B, the building will include a variety of “Lobby/Amenity” and “Core” 
uses that will support the primary residential use. Upon review of Exhibit B and Sub. C §§ 1003.2 
and 1003.4, you agreed that the uses listed under “Lobby/Amenity” and “Core” are not part of the 
“net residential floor area” that is required to be set-aside for IZ units. Accordingly, the square 
footage devoted to the uses identified as Lobby/Amenity and Core space can be excluded 
from residential net square footage when converted from gross to net for the purposes of 
calculating the IZ set-aside requirement. 

B. IZ Bonus FAR Calculation 

Please reference the following sections of the Zoning Regulations: 

• Subtitle K § 504.3(a) (maximum FAR in CG-4 zone is 6.0 FAR and 7.2 FAR with IZ); 

• Subtitle K § 504.3(b) (maximum FAR can be increased to 8.2 FAR in CG-4 zone if the 
additional 1.0 FAR is devoted solely to residential use); 

• Subtitle C § 1002.1 (IZ developments eligible for bonus density); 

• Subtitle C § 1002.3 (20% bonus permitted as a matter of right); 

• Subtitle C § 1002.4 (IZ developments that meet the IZ set aside and have used all bonus 
density permitted by IZ may be eligible for other bonus density in other chapters); and 

• Subtitle C §1003.10 (increase in FAR from a BZA variance is included in GFA for 
purposes of calculating maximum IZ requirement). 

For our discussion we assumed an 8.2 FAR building, all residential, with 100,000 square 
feet of lot area. 



 5 
#78362778_v1 

The maximum FAR permitted as a matter of right in CG-4 is 6.0 FAR or 7.2 FAR with IZ. 
The additional 1.0 FAR of Sub. K § 504.3(b), from 7.2 FAR to 8.2 FAR, is a separate bonus density 
provided in another chapter of the Zoning Regulations, as it is only available if the additional 1.0 
FAR is “devoted solely to residential uses.” If the additional 1.0 FAR was considered matter of 
right IZ density, then there would be no reason to separate it from the 6.0 / 7.2 FAR with IZ 
provision of Sub. K § 504.3(a) and the two separate provisions of Sub. K § 504.3(a) and Sub. K § 
504.3(b) would be unnecessary. 

Therefore, the IZ bonus density in the CG-4 zone is the 20% increase from 6.0 FAR 
to 7.2 FAR, a bonus of 1.2 FAR, since this represents “20% more gross floor area than 
permitted as a matter of right” per Sub. C § 1002.3. 

See also Sub. C § 1002.4, which establishes that (i) projects may be eligible for other forms 
of bonus density elsewhere in the Zoning Regulations on top of the 20% IZ bonus density; and (ii) 
projects must first use “all the bonus density permitted by IZ” before it can take advantage of any 
other form of bonus density available outside of IZ. This is intended to prevent projects from 
claiming non-IZ bonuses first in an attempt to reduce the amount of IZ bonus density utilized and 
thus potentially reducing the IZ set aside. 

Moreover, when increases in FAR gained outside of the IZ regulations are to be included 
in IZ set aside calculations, the IZ regulations expressly state as such. See, e.g. Sub. C § 1003.10, 
stating that “[i]ncreases in FAR as a result of variances granted by the [BZA] shall be included 
within gross floor area for the purposes of calculating the maximum IZ requirement.” This is in 
direct contrast to Sub. C § 1002.4, which simply points out that an IZ project may be eligible for 
other (non-IZ) bonus density so long as the IZ bonus density is fully utilized first. 

Therefore, as it relates to the Property: 

• An additional 1.0 FAR is permitted (from 7.2 FAR to 8.2 FAR) if the additional 1.0 FAR 
is solely devoted to residential uses (Sub. K § 504.3(b));  

• The 1.0 FAR additional density can only be accessed after full utilization of the 20% (1.2 
FAR) IZ bonus density from 6.0 FAR to 7.2 FAR (Sub. K § 504.3(a) and Sub. C § 1002.4); 
and 

• The additional 1.0 FAR available under Sub. K § 504.3(b) from 7.2 FAR to 8.2 FAR is not 
part of the IZ bonus density, and is not required to be included in the IZ bonus density set 
aside calculation. 

As a result, the IZ requirement for the Property (CG-4 zone and Type I construction) would 
be the greater of: 

• 8% of 8.2 FAR, which for a site having 820,000 GFA of residential use would equal 65,000 
GFA of IZ; or  

• 50% of the bonus density utilized, which would be one-half of the 1.2 FAR IZ bonus 
density times the 100,000 square feet site area, which equals 60,000 GFA of IZ.  
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Thus, based on this example, 65,000 GFA of affordable housing would be required. If there 
is penthouse habitable space, then that respective area would be a separate calculation at 8% of the 
penthouse habitable space pursuant to Subtitle C § 1500.11. 

3. Parcel C Penthouse 

As a part of our virtual meeting of August 4, 2020, we reviewed a section and floor plan 
for “Parcel C” (Exhibit C). The section shows penthouse heights and setbacks and utilization of 
penthouse area. There are three different heights above the 130 foot level (top of roof) all setback 
at or more than the 1:1 ratio required in accordance with Sub. C §§ 1500 and 1502.1. 

The section depicts penthouse amenity space at an initial height, with a pool inset above 
and an associated guardrail at a second penthouse height, and a third penthouse height of 20 feet 
for the mechanical equipment beyond, all measured from the top of the roof slab to a maximum 
height of 20 feet to the top of the mechanical penthouse. Planting areas, including guard rails are 
also shown, all meeting the 1:1 setback requirement. Therefore, the penthouse as shown on Exhibit 
C for Parcel C is fully compliant with the height and setback requirements of the Zoning 
Regulations.  

4. Parcel D Penthouse 

As a part of our virtual meeting of September 14, 2020, we reviewed sections and floor 
plans for two rooftop options for “Parcel D” (Exhibit D). Both options show penthouse heights 
measured from the top of the roof slab, which is at elevation 129’-6.” The roof slab is shown in 
purple in plan view and exceeds 50% of the penthouse perimeter in both options.  

Both options measure the heights of the penthouses from the top of the roof slab at elevation 
129’-6” to the highest point of each penthouse (including to the top of the penthouse parapet, where 
applicable). The 1:1 setback is taken from the intersection of the top of the roof slab at elevation 
129’-6” and the exterior wall of the building, and therefore both options conform with the 
penthouse height and setback requirements of the Zoning Regulations.  

 


